

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

I.A. 3, 4, 5, 6, & 7 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)  
No(s).4903/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/07/2011  
in CWP No.15739/2003 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana  
at Chandigarh)

MURTIZA ALI & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and  
setting aside an abatement and exemption from filing O.T. and  
deletion of proforma respondents and office report)

Date : 25/02/2015 These applications were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Harshvardhan Singh Rathore, Adv.  
Mr.Arun Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.M.Khairati, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

A perusal of the instant application reveals that the  
petitioner No.1 has died. The legal heirs of petitioner No.1 are  
depicted in paragraph 3 of the application. The prayer made by the  
learned counsel for the applicants/petitioners is to implead the

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
legal heirs of petitioner No.1 as his legal representatives.

Satish Kumar Yadav

Date: 2015.02.26

14:27:00 IST

Reason:

Keeping in view the factual position depicted in  
the application, the legal heirs of petitioner No.1, described i  
n

I.A.Nos.3,4,5,6 & 7 in SLP(C)4903/12 2

paragraph 3 of the application, are permitted to be impleaded as

legal representatives of petitioner No.1 subject to all just exceptions. The delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks from today.

I.A.No.3 to 6 are allowed accordingly.

I.A.No.7 is also allowed and the names of proforma respondent Nos.6 to 26 are ordered to be deleted from the array of parties at the risk and responsibility of the petitioners.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER